## NOTIFICATION

## Social Justice and Empowerment Department

## Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar

## Dated: 12/02/2024

Constitution No. GS/08/2024/HBH/102013/695566/J, In exercise of the powers conferred by the of India proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Gujarat hereby

makes the following rules further to amend the Assistant Social Welfare officer, Class III and Social Welfare Inspector, Class III (Pre-service training and Post Training Examination) Rules, 2016 namely:-

- These rules may be called the Assistant Social Welfare officer, Class III and Social Welfare Inspector, Class III (Pre-service training and Post Training Examination) (Amendment) Rules, 2024.
- 2. They shall come into force from the date of their publication in the official Gazette.
- In The Assistant Social Welfare officer, Class III and Social Welfare Inspector, Class III (Pre-service training and Post Training Examination) Rules, 2016, in rule 7,

(i) in sub-rule (2), for the words, "sixty percentage", the words, "fifty percentage" shall be substituted;

(ii) after sub-rule (2), the following sub-rule shall be added, namely: -

"(2A) In case a candidate is not able to obtain the qualifying standard in only one question paper in examination, such candidate shall be given grace marks up to 5% of the total marks for that question paper and thereafter, if he obtains the marks equal or more than qualifying standard, he shall be declared pass".

By order and in the name of the Governor of Gujarat,

(Jigar Patel)

Deputy Secretary to Government of Gujarat

Copy to,

1. Director, sardar patel Institute of public administration (SPIPA), Ahmedabad,

- 2. Director, Scedualed caste welfare, Dr. jivraj Mehta bhavan, Gandhinagar.
- 3. Section officer, K-branch, general Administrative department, Gandhinagar.
- 4. Section officer, VET cell, Legistative and parliamentary Affairs Department, New sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.
- 5. Computer Cell, Social Justice and Empowerment Department (with request to upload on department's website)

6. Select File.